February 1, 2016. (Doc. 1). Less than 30 days later, 
on February 29, 2016, Defendants filed an Offer of 
Judgment which stated: “Dunbar hereby offers to the 
Plaintiff the entry of a judgment in Plaintiffs favor 
and against Dunbar in the amount of Fifty Nine 
Thousand Dollars ($59,000.00) inclusive of interest, 
if any, plus costs accrued to the date of this offer.” 
(Doc. 2). Coulter did not accept the Offer of 
Judgment.

IV. Discussion of Defendants’ Motion for
Summary Judgment
A. Coulter’s Fraudulent Inducement Claim 
against Defendants Dunbar Community

[...]

and is between (1) citizens of different states

Pursuant to the Order by Judge Schwab of April 11, 
2019, this amendment is restricted to the claims of 
Fraud in Inducement and Breach of Contract.

The total amount of damages including 
Punitive Damages is $250,000.00 (Two Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents) from the 
Defendants individually and/or collectively.

PARTIES TO THE CIVIL ACTION
1.) Jean Coulter ("Coulter"), Pro Se 

Plaintiff, is a resident of New Jersey, with 
mailing address :

3000 Chestnut Street 
P.O. Box 8094 
Philadelphia, P A 19101

[...]

particularly as Coulter must now understand that 
had it not been for her failing to assure that the 
Board fully understood the conditions tied to the 
money — Dunbar would not have been forced to 
permanently close!

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Coulter seeks recovery for injuries in the 

amount of $250,000.00 (Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars and No Cents) including punitive 
damages along any other Relief which the Court 
finds appropriate.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge and belief.

Respectfully Submitted,